
AGENDA 
ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 
March 18, 2019 

 
Reminder Regarding Public Comment: 
 

 Public comment at meetings of the Board shall be restricted to civil discourse, free from disparaging 
remarks or inferences toward any person or organization.  Speakers who fail to observe this protocol 
will be ruled out of order. 

 A period of time not to exceed fifteen (15) minutes, unless extended at any given meeting by resolution 
of the Board, shall be provided prior to Board action on the agenda.  Each speaker shall be limited to a 
maximum of three minutes.  Speakers may not share, defer, or otherwise reallocate any or all of the 
three minutes afforded them.   

 A period of time not to exceed thirty (30) minutes, unless extended at any given meeting by resolution 
of the Board, shall be provided subsequent to the completion of Board action on the agenda.  Each 
speaker shall be limited to a maximum of three minutes.  Speakers may not share, defer, or otherwise 
reallocate any or all of the three minutes afforded them. 

 Speakers shall be ruled out of order if they attempt to speak about any specific student or employee, by 
name or title.  
 

I Meeting called to Order: ____________________________________________ 
 

Present:   Susan Sullivan, President 
  Sean Callahan, Vice President 

Gregory Amendola, Trustee 
Edward Casswell, Trustee 
Scott Reh, Trustee 

  Michael F. Ring, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools  
  Scott O’Brien, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent  
  Gregory Hilton, School Business Official 
  Susan Wilson, Executive Director for Educational Services  
  Kelly White, District Clerk  

Absent:  
 
 
II Executive Session 
 
At ______________ p.m. motion made and seconded to adjourn to Executive Session to discuss  
 
_____________________________________________________________.  
 
 
  Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 
 
 
The Board returned to Open Session at_______________________p.m.  
 



Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Superintendent’s Report 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
The items listed below are presented as part of the Consent Agenda which can be adopted by the 
Board of Education under a single motion followed by a second and then a formal vote. On the 
following page the Consent Agenda items are listed in their regular order within a group. Before 
an actual vote is taken, any Consent Agenda item may be removed by a Board member without a 
formal motion or second. If this occurs, the indicated resolution will be discussed during its 
regular order on the agenda and voted on individually. 
 
III-IX Consent Agenda Items 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the following agenda items as one 
item. 
 

III: Minutes – Special Meeting January 29, 2019; Regular Meeting February 4, 2019; 
Special Meeting March 11, 2019 

IV Budget Transfer Summary – January 2019 
V: Treasurer’s Reports – January 2019  
VI: Extra-Classroom Activity Account Treasurer’s Report – January 2019  
VII: Financial Reports – January 2019  
VIII: Internal Claims Audit Report – January and February 2019 
IX: Committees on Special Education Schedules 3-18-19-A and 3-18-19-B, as 

recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to arrange for appropriate 
services, as indicated. 

 
Motion_____________2nd______________Vote____________ 

 
 
X  Dr. John Haggerty Scholarship Donations 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education approves and accepts the donations on behalf of the Dr. John Haggerty Memorial 
Scholarship, totaling $550.00, as follows: 
 
  Maureen Haggerty  $350.00 
  Piuyush/Nimisha Joshi $  50.00 
  Tracy Lerit   $  50.00 
  Monica Manning  $  50.00 
  William/Valerie Kelly  $  50.00 
 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote____________ 
 



XI  Live Like Susie Scholarship Donation 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education approves and accepts the donation on behalf of the Live Like Susie Scholarship, 
totaling $100.00 as follows: 
 

Robert & Elizabeth Lauritsen  $100.00 
 
 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote_____________ 
 

 
XII  Donation of Memorial Bench 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education accepts the donation of a memorial bench from the Joseph A. Edgar community, 
valued at approximately $1,950.00. 
 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote_____________ 
 
 

XIII  Interdistrict Council of Superintendent - Donation Scholarship 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education approve and accept the $500 donation from the Interdistrict Council of 
Superintendents to support student programs. 
 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote____________ 
 
XIV  Munistat Scholarship Donation 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education approves and accepts the scholarship donation from Munistat in the amount of 
$250.00.  

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote____________ 
 

 
XV  Donation of TAMA Drum Set and Accessories 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education accept the five (5) drum pieces – bass drum, floor tom, two toms, snare drum and 
symbols and base pedal, and a stand and stool from Rocky Point resident Ms. Eleni Sorice, 
valued at approximately $300.00 
 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote____________ 
 



XVI  Surplus Books – JAE Library 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education approve for surplus the following attached list of books. 
 
 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 
 

 
XVII  Surplus Items 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education approves for surplus the following attached list.  
 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 
 
 
XVIII  Donations for Assembly Program at JAE 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education accepts the donations of $450.00 from the Giagios Family and $450.00 from Mrs. 
Allison Villafane, totaling $900.00. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rocky Point Union Free School District hereby approves, upon the 
recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, to increase the general fund budget by 
$900.00 as a result of the donations from the Giagios Family and Mrs. Allison Villafane. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following budget code be adjusted to reflect said 
increase: 
  A2110 400 02 0000 $900.00 
 

Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 
 
 
XIX  2018-2019 Health Service Contracts 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, that the 
Board of Education authorizes the Board President and Superintendent to enter into an 
agreement for health services for the 2018-2019 school year with the following districts: 

 
Hauppauge Public Schools 
Smithtown Central School District 
 

 
  Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 
 



XX  Green Chimneys Childrens Services Instructional Contract 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to enter into a contract with 
Green Chimneys Childrens Services for special education student instructional services for the 
2018-19 school year, as required under applicable Individual Educational Programs, applicable 
law, and/or District Policy. 
 
  Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 
 
XXI  Change Order No. 1-2017/18 Capital Program – Contract #1 – Athletic Field  
  Reconditioning HS/MS – Laser Industries, Inc. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education accept and approve the attached change order in the credit amount of $65,581.00, 
pertaining to the 2017/18 Capital Program-Contract #1 – Athletic Field Reconditioning HS/MS 
(Laser Industries, Inc.), as attached. 
 

 
  Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 
 
 
XXII  Change Order Nos. 1 & 2 – Bond Issue Related Capital Improvement  
  Program – Contract #3 – HVAC JAE and HS/MS – Dominion Construction  
  Corp. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education accept and approve the attached change orders in the credit amounts of $3,000.00 
and $5,000.00, respectively, pertaining to the Bond Issue Related Capital Improvement Program-
Contract #3 – HVAC at JAE and HS/MS (Dominion Construction Corp.), as attached. 
 
  Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 
 
 
XXIII  Rescind Bid Award #18-02 and Award #19-10 – Electrical Services 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education rescind the 2018/19 extension award of Bid #18-02 to FSG Electric, and Award Bid 
#19-10 Electrical Services to Palace Electrical Contractors, the lowest responsible bidder 
meeting bid specifications, as per the attached. 

 
  Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 
 
 
 
 



XXIV  Adoption of the 2019-20 School Calendar 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education adopts the 2019-2020 school calendar as presented. 
 
 
  Motion__________2nd__________Vote__________ 
 
 
 
XXV (a) Appeal of Student Suspension 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that after careful consideration of Board Policy and review of the record 
and appeal of the suspension of a student made known to the Board, the Board of Education 
hereby upholds the disciplinary decision of the Superintendent of Schools in the suspension of 
said student. 
 
 
   Motion__________2nd__________Vote___________ 
 
 
    OR 
 
  (b) Appeal of Student Suspension 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that after careful consideration of Board Policy and review of the record 
and appeal of the suspension of a student made known to the Board, the Board of Education 
hereby overturns the disciplinary decision of the Superintendent of Schools in the suspension of 
said student. 
 
 
   Motion__________2nd__________Vote___________ 
 
 
XXVI  Confidential Agreement 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute a settlement 
agreement by and between an employee made known to the Board, and the Board of Education 
of the Rocky Point UFSD as per the attached.  
 
   Motion__________2nd__________Vote___________ 
 
 
 
 



XXVII  Appointment of Chairperson; Poll Clerks; Tellers; Substitute Tellers and  
  Substitute Poll Clerks for Annual School Budget Vote/Election to be held on  
  May 21, 2019.  
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education appoints; Poll Clerks; Tellers and Substitute 
Poll Clerks and Tellers at an hourly rate of $12.50; and Chairperson as a volunteer position as 
per the attached list: 
 

 
Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________ 

 
 
XXVIII  Personnel  
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board 
of Education accepts the attached Personnel changes, as presented. 
 
  Motion_____________2nd______________Vote______________  
 
 
 
XXIX  New Business 
 
 
XXX  Executive Session (if necessary) 
 
At ______________ PM motion made and seconded to go into Executive Session to discuss  
 
____________________________________________.   
 
   

Motion_____________2nd__________Vote____________ 
 
 

 
 
The Board returned to Open Session at _____________________ 
 
 

Motion____________2nd__________Vote____________  
  
 
 
 
 
 



 
XXXI  Adjournment 
 
I move that the Board of Education adjourns the meeting at _______________PM 
 
   

Motion_____________2nd__________Vote____________  
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MINUTES 
ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
March 11, 2019 

Mrs. Sullivan called the meeting to order at 7 p.m. in the conference room of Rocky Point 
High School.  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Present: Susan Sullivan, President 
Sean Callahan, Vice President 
Gregory Amendola, Trustee 
Edward Casswell , Trustee 
Kelly White, District Clerk 

Absent: Scott Reh, Trustee 

EXECUTIVE SESSION

At 7:01 p.m. a motion made by Sean Callahan and seconded by Ed Casswell to go into 

Executive Session to discuss confidential personnel matters.

All in favor – Motion carried 4-0

The Board returned to Open Session at 8:20 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT 

At 8:20 p.m. a motion was made by Ed Casswell and seconded by Gregory Amendola to 
adjourn the meeting.  

All in favor – Motion carried 4-0 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kelly White, 
District Clerk 





ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT 

FINANCE REPORTS 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 2019 

BOARD MEETING BOOK 

TREASURER'S REPORT 

EXTRA-CLASSROOM ACTIVITY TREASURER'S REPORT 

REPORTS FILED IN DISTRICT CLERKS OFFICE: 

CASH REPORT 

CASH FLOW REPORT 

GENERAL FUND 

TRIAL BALANCE 

REVENUE STATUS REPORT 

APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT 

CAFETERIA FUND 

TRIAL BALANCE 

REVENUE STATUS REPORT 

APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT 

FEDERAL FUND 

TRIAL BALANCE 

REVENUE STATUS REPORT 

APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT 

CAP IT AL FUND 

TRIAL BALANCE 

REVENUE STATUS REPORT 

APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT 

TRUST AND AGENCY FUND 

TRIAL BALANCE 

SCHOLARSHIP FUND 

TRIAL BALANCE 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 

TRIAL BALANCE 

REVENUE STATUS REPORT 

APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT 

STUDE T ACTIVITY 

TRIAL BALANCE 















ROCKY POINT UFSD 

OUTSTANDING CHECK LIST 

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019 

CHECK# CHECK DATE CHECK AMOUNT 

109823 10/9/2018 $7.36 

110084 11/5/2018 $200.00 

110177 11/20/2018 $32.75 

110253 11/27/2018 $37.75 

110265 11/27/2018 $30.00 

110300 12/4/2018 $495.00 

110465 1/3/2019 $14.70 

110468 1/3/2019 $18.64 

110503 1/3/2019 $27.90 

110525 1/3/2019 $276.85 

110534 1/8/2019 $1,500.00 

110559 1/8/2019 $85.00 

110586 1/15/2019 $2,206.51 

110602 1/15/2019 $21.99 

110609 1/15/2019 $350.00 

110630 1/15/2019 $156.24 

110637 1/22/2019 $2,343.10 

110644 1/22/2019 $17.50 

110646 1/22/2019 $5,932.75 

110660 1/22/2019 $481,169.49 

110662 1/22/2019 $72.50 

110667 1/22/2019 $108.47 

110671 1/22/2019 $66.14 

110672 1/22/2019 $25.00 

110673 1/22/2019 $7,843.50 

110679 1/22/2019 $151.39 

110680 1/29/2019 $58.48 

110681 1/29/2019 $72,782.80 

110682 1/29/2019 $40.00 

110683 1/29/2019 $648.60 

110684 1/29/2019 $110.10 

110685 1/29/2019 $518.00 

110686 1/29/2019 $14.70 

110687 1/29/2019 $2,000.00 

110688 1/29/2019 $336.00 

110689 1/29/2019 $42.35 

110690 1/29/2019 $3,000.00 

110691 1/29/2019 $398.66 

110692 1/29/2019 $405.00 

110694 1/29/2019 $715,399.99 

110695 1/29/2019 $1,568.00 

110696 1/29/2019 $669.15 

110697 1/29/2019 $1,418.51 

110698 1/29/2019 $40.50 

110699 1/29/2019 $419.91 

110700 1/29/2019 $5,974.22 

110701 1/29/2019 $687.24 

110702 1/29/2019 $1,174.60 

110703 1/29/2019 $400.00 

110704 1/29/2019 $1,196.00 

110705 1/29/2019 $594.00 

110706 1/29/2019 $90.00 

110707 1/29/2019 $603.00 

110708 1/29/2019 $2,084.00 

110709 1/29/2019 $495.00 

110710 1/29/2019 $309.00 

110711 1/29/2019 $520.00 

110712 1/29/2019 $4,039.20 

110713 1/29/2019 $148.75 

110714 1/29/2019 $2,131.71 

110715 1/29/2019 $10,735.16 

110716 1/29/2019 $7,206.69 

110717 1/29/2019 $39,967.20 

110718 1/29/2019 $207.95 

110719 1/29/2019 $995.50 

110720 1/29/2019 $760.00 

110721 1/29/2019 $10,053.00 









CHASEO 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA 
PO Box 182051 
Columbus, OH 43218-2051 

00051670 WBS 802 211 03219 NNNNNNNNNNN 1 000000000 C2 0000 

ROCKY POINT UFSD 
GENERAL FUND MONEY MARKET A/C 
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD 
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423 

Commercial Checking With Interest 

Summary 

Opening Ledger Balance 

Deposits and Credits 

Withdrawals and Debits 

Checks Paid 

Ending Ledger Balance 

Average Ledger Balance $1,243,140 

Interest Credited This Period $263.59 

Interest Rate(s): 01/01 to 01/31 at 0.25% 

Deposits and Credits 
Ledger 

Date 
Description 

Number 

2 

0 

0 

January 01, 2019 through January 31, 2019 

Account Number: 

Customer Service Information 

If you have any questions about your 
statement, please contact your 
Customer Service Professional. 

Market Value/Amount 

$920,551.15 

$5,000,263.59 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$5,920,814.74 

Shares 

Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.25% 

Interest Credited Year-to-Date $263.59 

Amount 

01/30 Fedwire Credit Via: Capital One, NA/056073502 B/0: Rocky Point Ufsd 
General Fund lnvesrocky Point.NY, 11778-8423 Ref: Chase 
Nyc/Ctr/Bnf=Rocky Point Ufsd Rocky Point NY 11778-8423/Ac-OOOOOO 
029221 Rfb=0004440092 Bbi=/OcmUUSD 5000000,/ lmad: 
0130Mmqfmpgh002992 Trn: 6629709030Ff 

$5,000,000.00 

YOUR REF: 0004440092 
01/31 Interest Payment 
Total 

Daily Balance 

Date 

01/30 

Ledger 
Balance 

$5,920,551.15 

Date 

01/31 

263.59 
$5,000,263.59 

Ledger 
Balance 

$5,920,814.74 

Please examine this statement of account at once. By continuing to use the account, you agree that: (1) the account is subject to 
the Bank's deposit account agreement, and (2) the Bank has no responsibility for any error in or improper charge to the account 
(including any unauthorized or altered check) unless you notify us in writing of this error or charge within sixty days of the mailing or 
availability of the first statement on which the error or charge appears. 
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CapitalOt;esank MANAGE YOUR CASH 
commercial Banking Group 

CASH MANAGEMENT CHECKING MONEY MARKET CDs LOANS 

C�o7 

ROCKY POINT UFSD 

CAFETERIA CHECKING 

� Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss 
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs. 

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD 

ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR PERIOD JANUARY 01, 2019 - JANUARY 31, 2019 

Govt Banking Blended Chking 
Previous Balance 12/31 /18 

297 Deposits/Credits 

28 Checks/Debits 

Service Charges 

Ending Balance 01/31/19 

$433,450.86 

$27,245.29 

($51,086.21) 

$0.00 

$409,609.94 

Number of Days in Cycle 

Minimum Balance This Cycle 

Average Collected Balance 

ACCOUNT DETAIL FOR PERIOD JANUARY 01, 2019 - JANUARY 31, 2019

Govt Banking Blended Chking 

Date Descrie_tion Dee_osits!Credits Withdrawals/Debits 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $602.50 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $375.25 

01/04 Customer Deposit $300.10 

01/04 Customer Deposit $149.40 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $143.10 

01/04 Customer Deposit $135.65 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $132.40 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $121.55 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $108.35 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $105.65 

01/04 Customer Deposit $101.75 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $93.65 

01/04 Customer Deposit $92.05 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $77.20 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $76.16 

01/04 Customer Deposit $74.00 

01/04 Customer Deposit $73.20 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $69.90 

01/04 V Vault Customer Deposit $67.90 

Thank you for banking with us. 

Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC. 
<C>2019 Capital One. All rights reserved. 

ROCKY POINT UFSD 
31 

$406,954.90 

$427,036.29 

ROCKY POINT UFS[ 

Resulting Balance 

$434,053.3E 

$434,428.61 

$434,728.71 

$434,878.11 

$435,021.21 

$435, 156.8E 

$435,289.2E 

$435,410.8 

$435,519.1E 

$435,624.8' 

$435,726.5€ 

$435,820.2' 

$435,912.2( 

$435,989.4( 

$436,065.6: 

$436,139.6: 

$436,212.8: 

$436,282.7: 

$436,350.6: 
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STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS 

Januarv-19 

I 
FROM: 1/1/19 

1/31/2019 JE 
1/1/2019 OR 

ACCOUNT NAME BEG.BAL. RECEIPTS DISS TRANSFERS 

630-7 LEADERS CLUB $408.72 

630-8 MATH HONOR SOCIETY $56.22 

630-9 VARSITY CLUB $1,496.48 

6310 SCIENCE CLUB $322.16 

6311 SPACE CLUB $570.00 

6351 STUDENT COUNCIL-MS $6,464.25 $100.00 

635-3 MS/YEARBOOK $7,730.63 $4,150.00 

640-3 BUSINESS CLUB $13.91 

640-4 MS ROBOTICS $597.28 

645-2 NICER NEIGHBOR CLUB $3,145.33 $41.00 

645-4 COMMUNITY SERVICE $3,450.84 $64.09 

645-7 SKILLS USA $42.95 

6460 GAY/STRAIGHT ALLIANCE $0.01 

6461 HUMAN RIGHTS CLUB $158.63 

65010 SADD $1,261.86 

650-115 THESPIAN TROUPE $383.36 

650-12 HS YEARBOOK CLUB $25,459.43 

650-16 HS STUDENT COUNCIL $5,910.27 

650-17 ART CLUB $1,376.40 

65018 BUSINESS HONOR $795.53 

650-25 JAE STUDENT COUNCIL $2,607.63 $209.50 

6533 ROBOTICS HS $497.65 

6540 HISTORY HONOR SOCIETY $50.32 

Sub Total $62,799.86 $4,150.00 $414.59 $0.00 

700 INTEREST $224.43 $36.61 

TOTALS $63,024.29 $36.61 

1/1/2019 CASH 

END BAL. RECEIPTS DISS. MOVE 

201 • CHECKING ACCT • CAP ONE $61,914.73 $4,150.00 $414.59 $0.00 

391- DUE FROM GENERAL $1,109.56 $36.61 

$63,024.29 $36.61 

I certify that this financial reoort is correct, that all cash receiots have been recorded and deposited 
intact, that all disbursements were suooorted by the proper authorities and documentary evidence 
with state laws, reaulations and school board reoulations. 

Prepared by: 
.l'I � 

. . 

I" '1', _ ---=t • TT.;:;:- 0 .A I> , _J Reviewed by: 
_,., 

17. � o tf' fn�"'J .-, ��
If // I 

w V I/ 

1/31/2019 

END BAL. 

$408.72 

$56.22 

$1,496.48 

$322.16 

$570.00 

$6,364.25 

$11,880.63 

$13.91 

$597.28 

$3,104.33 

$3,386.75 

$42.95 
. 

$0.01 

$158.63 

$1,261.86 

$383.36 

$25,459.43 

$5,910.27 

$1,376.40 

$795.53 

$2,398.13 

$497.65 

$50.32 

$66,535.27 

$261.04 

$66,796.31 

1/31/2019 

END BAL. 

$65,650.14 

$1,146.17 

$66,796.31 

















































































































































































Rocky Point Union Free School District 
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 04

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee I Reason Decision 
01/31/2019 03/18/2019 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified 

Annual Review 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc:i Period Duration location 

Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 6 Daily 40min. Classroom 
Speech/Language Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 

(5:1) Classroom 
Counseling 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Classroom/Therapy Room 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 04

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee I Reason Decision 
01/31/2019 03/18/2019 Committee on Special Education / Classified 

Reevaluation/Annual Review 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc:i Period Duration Location 

Special Class 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 15:1 6 Daily 40min. Classroom 
Speech/Language Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 

(5:1) Classroom 
Occupational Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 

(5:1) Classroom 
Physical Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room 
Speech/Language Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Classroom/Therapy Room 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 04 

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee I Reason Decision 
01/31/2019 03/18/2019 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified 

Annual Review 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc:i Period Duration Location 

Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 6 Daily 40min. Classroom 
Counseling 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Classroom/Therapy Room 

(5:1) 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 05 

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee I Reason Decision 
01/28/2018 03/18/2019 Committee on Special Education / Classified 

Reevaluation/ Annual Review 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc:i Period Duration location 

Special Class 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 15:1 6 Daily 40min. Classroom 

02/27/2019, 5:52 pm Page 1012 

























Rocky Point Union Free School District 
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 02

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision 
02/05/2019 03/18/2019 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified 

Annual Review 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc� Period Duration Location 

Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 6 Daily 40min. Classroom 
Speech/Language Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroomffherapy Room 

(5:1) 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 02

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee I Reason Decision 
02/05/2019 03/18/2019 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified 

Annual Review 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc� Period Duration Location 

Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 6 Daily 40min. Classroom 
Speech/Language Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 

(5:1) Classroom 
Physical Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room 
Occupational Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 

(5:1) 
1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room 

Counseling 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Counselor's 
(5:1) Office/Classroom 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 02 

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason Decision 
02/05/2019 03/18/2019 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified 

Annual Review 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc� Period Duration Location 

Speech/Language Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 3 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 
(5:1) Classroom 

Occupational Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Classroomffherapy Room 
(5:1) 

Speech/Language Therapy 07/01/2019 08/08/2019 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom 
(5:1) 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 02 

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee I Reason Decision 
02/05/2019 03/18/2019 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified 

Annual Review 

02115/2019, 6:50 pm Page 1 of 2 



Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc� Period Duration Location 

Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 6 Daily 40min. Classroom 

Speech/Language Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 
(5:1) Classroom 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 03 

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee I Reason Decision 
02/05/2019 03/18/2019 Subcommittee on Special Education I Classified 

Annual Review 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc� Period Duration Location 

Resource Room Program 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 5:1 1 Daily 30min. Classroom 

Speech/Language Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 
(5:1) Classroom 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 02 

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee I Reason Decision 
02/05/2019 03/18/2019 Subcommittee on Special Education I Classified 

Annual Review 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc� Period Duration Location 

Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 6 Daily 40min. Classroom 

Speech/Language Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 
(5:1) Classroom 

Occupational Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 
(5:1) Classroom 

Physical Therapy 09/11/2019 06/12/2020 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room 

02/15/2019, 6:50 pm Rocky Point Union Free School District Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board or Education Page 2 of 2 







Rocky Point Union Free School District 
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: Kdg. 

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision 
02/06/2019 03/18/2019 Committee on Special Education / Program Classified 

Review 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc:i: Period Duration Location 

Special Class 02/06/2019 06/26/2019 12:1+1 2 Daily 40min. Classroom 

Integrated Co-teaching Services 02/06/2019 06/26/2019 4 Daily 40min. Classroom 

Speech/Language Therapy 11/27/2018 06/26/2019 Individual 4 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 
Classroom 

Physical Therapy 09/05/2018 06/26/2019 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 
Classroom 

Occupational Therapy 11/27/2018 06/26/2019 Individual 3 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 
Classroom 

Vision Services 09/05/2018 06/26/2019 Individual Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 
Classroom 

Occupational Therapy 09/05/2018 06/26/2019 Small Group Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or 
(5:1) Classroom 

Parent Counseling and Training 11/27/2018 06/26/2019 Small Group 4 Yearly 30min. School 

Aide 09/05/2018 06/26/2019 1 :1 8 Daily 40 minutes Classroom/Specials 

Behavioral Intervention Consultation for 11/27/2018 06/26/2019 Every other 30 minutes Classroom 
Team Week 

02/13/2019, 3:58pm Page 1 of 1 







Rocky Point Union Free School District 

Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 09

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee I Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School 
02/07/2019 03/18/2019 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified BOCES Class in a Public School(BOCES-PSD) / BOCES 

Annual Review ES Sequoya High School 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc� Period Duration Location 

Special Class (Sequoya High School) 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 8:1+1 1 Daily 6hr. Across All Educational 
Settings 

Special Class (Sequoya High School} 07/08/2019 08/16/2019 8:1+1 1 Daily 3hr. Across All Educational 
Settings 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' Grade: 09

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee I Reason Decision Placement Recommendation I School 
02/07/2019 03/18/2019 Committee on Special Education / Classified BOCES Class in a Public School(BOCES-PSD) / BOCES 

Reevaluation/ Annual Review ES Sequoya High School 

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguenc� Period Duration Location 

Special Class (Sequoya High School) 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 8:1+1 1 Daily 6hr. Across All Educational 
Settings 

Psychological Counseling Services 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office and 
other therapeutic settings 

Psychological Counseling Services 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office and 
other therapeutic settings 

Speech/Language Therapy 09/04/2019 06/26/2020 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Across All Educational 
Settings 

02/11/2019, 2:48pm Page 1011 



Rocky Point Union Free School District 
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education 

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' 

Meeting Date 
02/08/2019 

BOE Date 
03/18/2019 

Recommended Program/Service 

Resource Room Program 

Counseling 

02126'2019, 2:35pm 

Committee/ Reason 
Committee on Special Education / Initial 
Eligibility Determination Meeting 

Start Date End Date Ratio 

02/11/2019 06/26/2019 5:1 

02/11/2019 06/14/2019 Individual 

Decision 
Classified 

Frequency Period 

2 Monthly 

2 Monthly 

Duration 

42min. 

30min. 

Grade: 08 

Placement Recommendation / School 
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point Middle 
School 

Location 

Classroom 

Counselor's Office 

Page 1 of 1 







































































































































Rocky Point UFSD 
2017/18 Capital Improvement 

Contract No. 1 - Athletic Field Reconstruction 
SEO No.: 58-02-09-02-0-005-035 - High School/Middle School 

laser Industries Inc. 
Change Order No. 1 - Page 2 

The Contractor is directed to supply all labor, material and equipment required to complete 
the following: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Deduct for liquidated Damages: 

Deduct for Sod Credit: 

Deduct for Sign Damage: 

Additional Pavers Installed: 

An Allowance, in the amount of $50,000.00 was included 
in the Contract Documents for unforeseen conditions. 
The Allowance is being returned to the Owner. 

Total Deduct: $65,581.00 

Delete: 

Deduct: 

Deduct: 

Add: 

Deduct: 

$16,000.00 

$2,441.00 

$1,000.00 

$3,860.00 

$50,000.00 





CHANGE ORDER CERTIFICATION FP-COC 04/10 
Page Two 

Part Three 

Change order requirements: 

., The scope of the change order must relate to the project scope previously approved . 
., Dollar amounts applied from allowances toward costs associated with the changes must be 

. provided . 
., If the cost of this change order is not within the approved amount as currently established on the 

SA-4, please provide a Form FP-FI, Request for Revision of Financial Information, with 
documentation showing the additional authorization of funds. 

Each change order shall be signed by the president of the board of education, the 
architecUengineer, and the contractor. 

2 Certification of the Superintendent of Schools (District Superintendent if a BOC ES project) 

3 

The following statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

• The revised total cost is within the authorized appropriation for this project

• Where any work of this change order requires a type or kind of work that is not included in the original
contract documents, the school district's attorney has been contacted to assure conformance with the Opinion of
the State Comptroller No. 60-505.

Date Signature and printed name of the Schoo! Superintendent or District Superintendent If a BOC ES project 

Certification of the Architect or Engineer 

The following statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

• Work required by this change order is in accordance with applicable sections of the approved contract

documents.

• Any plan, sketch, or attachment referenced In this change order is included herein.

• Work required by this change order is in accordance with applicable provisions of the NYS Uniform Fire

Prevention and Building Code, State Education Department's building standards, and NYS Department of
Labor's Code Rule 56.

• Work required by this change order was designed by an architect or engineer who is currently licensed by
the State of New York.

• Work required by this change order that involves asbestos-containing building material (ACBM) was 
designed by an architect or engineer who is currently licensed by the State of New York and who is appropriately
certified as an asbestos designer by the NYS Department of Labor at the time he/she designed the asbestos­
related project

1/17/2019 

Date 

/ . ,:Y ,. / (\l'chite".:,-41'8 I Engineering Firm Name 
. .<' � / I ( r,•r ,,-/,.,....-, 

. "-..... �-'!'/ '-· � . ··\':::..• --

// 'l-' 
:..__ ... - John M. Grillo, Architect 

/ 
Signature and printed name of the Architect or Engineer 

,y 
./' 



































































2019-20 Calendar 





Confidential Agreement 



Appointment of Chairperson; Poll Clerks; Tellers; Substitute Tellers and Substitute Poll 
Clerks for Annual School Budget Vote/Election to be held on May 21, 2019. 

Sean Callahan    Chairperson 

Jacqueline Amalfitano  Poll Clerk/Teller 

Virginia Sanseverino   Poll Clerk/Teller 

Dorothy Tis    Poll Clerk/Teller Substitute 

 



3/18/19 Agenda

Last First Position Building Rate BOE Date  Amount Effective Date Description/Comments

Davanzo Diana Part-Time Food Service Worker HS N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 1/7/2019
Unpaid leave of absence for medical  reasons 
commencing 1/7/19 through 6/30/19 contingent; 
documents required.

Buffa Lawrence Custodial Worker 1 DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 2/6/2019 Amended start date from 2/5/19 to 2/6/19. 

Fogal Theresa Part-Time Food Service Worker DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 2/28/2019 Resignation for personal reasons

Coppola Tara Part-Time Food Service Worker DW Hourly-Step 0 3/18/2019 12.00 3/20/2019
Part time, ten-month, 3.5 hours per day 
appointment. Replaces T. Fogal

Murray Jean Part-Time Food Service Worker DW N/A 3/18/2019  N/A 2/14/2019
Amended date of return from unpaid  leave of 
absence from 5/29/19 to 2/14/19.

Naqvi Kosar Part-Time Food Service Worker DW Hourly-Step 0 3/18/2019 12.00 3/20/2019
Part time, ten-month, 4 hours per day 
appointment. Replaces M. Dunstatter

McDonald Kimberly School Lunch Monitor DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/8/2019 EOB Resignation for personal reasons

Berg Linda Food Service Worker HS N/A 3/18/2019   N/A  3/4/2019
Continuation of unpaid medical leave of absence 
commencing 3/4/19 through 3/22/19.  Return 
3/25/19

Morcerf Nancy Senior Office Assistant DO Annual-Step 12 3/18/2019 39,479.21 3/19/2019

Promotional contingent appointment. Change in 
title from Office Assistant to Senior Office 
Assistant per Civil Service rules and regulations. 
Replaces S. Gruenberg.

Davis Joanne Lead Food Service worker HS N/A 3/18/2019  N/A 6/30/2019 Resignation for the purpose of retirement

McDonnell Denean Office Assistant JAE N/A 3/18/2019  N/A 3/15/2019 Resignation for personal reasons

DiCarlo Jessica School Hall Monitor FJC Hourly - Step 0 3/18/2019 12.00 3/20/2019
Part-time, ten-month contractual appointment.  
Replaces T. Guinter.

Trimboli Anthony Part-Time Custodial Worker I DW Hourly - Step 0 3/18/2019 12.00 3/20/2019
Part-time (five days per week, four hours per day), 
twelve-month contractual appointment. Replaces 
L. Buffa.

Sanseverino Virginia Office Assistant MS N/A 3/18/2019  N/A 7/29/2019 Resignation for the purpose of retirement

Collins Theresa School Teacher Aide DW N/A 3/18/2019  N/A 7/15/2019 Resignation for the purpose of retirement

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 3/18/19

Schedule 3/18/19 A Classified Staff



3/18/19 Agenda

Last First Position Bldg. Rate BOE Date Amount Effective Date Description/Comments

Noon April Regular Substitute Teacher HS N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 2/14/2019
Regular substitute teacher assignment amended end 
date from 2/13/19 to 3/11/19. Salary pro-rated.  
Replaces K. Rucano

Levine Andrew ELA Teacher HS N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 6/30/2019 Resignation for the purpose of retirement

Kenwood Kyra Music Teacher FJC N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/9/2019

Unpaid FMLA leave of absence for the purpose of 
childcare commencing 3/9/19 through 5/24/19.  Unpaid 
leave of absence for the purpose of childcare 
commencing 5/25/19 through 6/28/19.  

Gibbins Deirdre Social Studies Teacher HS N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 2/26/2019
Amended start date of previously approved unpaid 
FMLA leave of absence for the purpose of childcare 
from 2/5/19 to 2/26/19

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 3/18/19

Schedule 3/18/19-B Certified Staff



3/18/19 Agenda

Last First Position Bldg. Rate BOE Date Amount Effective Date Description/Comments

Schnaars Thomas Substitute Custodian DW Hourly 3/18/2019 15.00 3/19/2019 2018-2019 school year 

Fogal Theresa Substitute Food Service Worker DW Hourly 3/18/2019 12.00 3/19/2019 2018-2019 school year

Naqvi Kosar Substitute Food Service Worker DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/19/2019 Inactivation of 2018-2019 appointment

Trimboli Anthony Substitute Custodian DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/19/2019 Inactivation of 2018-2019 appointment

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 3/18/19

Schedule 3/18/19-C Non-Teaching Substitutes



3/18/19 Agenda

Last First Position
Bldg. Rate BOE Date Amount

Effective 
Date Description/Comments

Craig Joann
Per Diem Substitute Teacher/Teaching 
Assistant

DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 2/5/2019
Inactivation of 2018-2019 
appointment

Wiederkehr Hans
Per Diem Substitute Teacher/Teaching 
Assistant

DW Daily 3/18/2019
125.00 non-preferred; 

150.00 preferred
3/20/2019 2018-2019 school year

Krumholz Alexandra
Per Diem Substitute Teacher/Teaching 
Assistant

DW Daily 3/18/2019
125.00 non-preferred; 

150.00 preferred
3/20/2019 2018-2019 school year

Talmage Caitlyn
Per Diem Substitute Teacher/Teaching 
Assistant

DW Daily 3/18/2019
125.00 non-preferred; 

150.00 preferred
3/20/2019 2018-2019 school year

Lobato Raquel
Per Diem Substitute Teacher/Teaching 
Assistant

DW Daily 3/18/2019
125.00 non-preferred; 

150.00 preferred
3/20/2019 2018-2019 school year

Scalice Anthony
Per Diem Substitute Teacher/Teaching 
Assistant

DW Daily 3/18/2019
125.00 non-preferred; 

150.00 preferred
3/20/2019 2018-2019 school year

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 3/18/19

Schedule 3/18/19-D Teaching/Certified Substitutes



3/18/19 Agenda

Last First Position Bldg. Rate BOE Date Amount
Effective 

Date Description/Comments

Toronto Vincent JV Boys Lacrosse (Year 1) DW Annual 3/18/2019 4,516 3/4/2019 Coaching appointment 2018-2019 school year

Apicella Ryan MS Baseball (Year 1) DW Annual 3/18/2019 3,831 3/25/2019 Coaching appointment 2018-2019 school year

Lindsay Scott MS Girls Tennis (Year 9) DW Annual 3/18/2019 4,379 3/25/2019 Coaching appointment 2018-2019 school year

Mauceri John MS Boys Lacrosse DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/5/2019 Resignation of coaching appointment

Spallina Daniel MS Boys Lacrosse (year 13) DW Annual 3/18/2019 4,927 3/25/2019 Coaching appointment 2018-2019 school year

Chen Yang Additional Supervision DW Hourly 3/18/2019 48.00 3/18/2019
Translation of PreK-12 district documents for the 2018-
2019 school year. 

Hludzinski Rachel Human Rights Club -- High School HS N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/1/2019
Amended Appointment 2018-2019 school year; Shared 
Stipend end on 3/1/19.

Catandella Heather Human Rights Club -- High School HS Annual 3/18/2019 1,231 3/1/2019
Amended Appointment 2018-2019 school year; Shared 
Stipend to Full stipend 3/1/19 - 6/28/19.

Pendl Matthew Baseball Volunteer Coach DW Annual 3/18/2019 N/A 3/19/2019 2018-2019 school year

Capell Daniel MS Baseball (year 3) DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/25/2019
Amended start date of previously approved coaching 
appointment 2018-2019 school year

Parker Kevin MS Softball (year 1) DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/25/2019
Amended start date of previously approved coaching 
appointment 2018-2019 school year

McCormick James MS Boys Track (year 19) DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/25/2019
Amended start date of previously approved coaching 
appointment 2018-2019 school year

Havranek Greg MS Girls Track (year 1) DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/25/2019
Amended start date of previously approved coaching 
appointment 2018-2019 school year

Panella Patrick MS Girls Track (year 14) DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/25/2019
Amended start date of previously approved coaching 
appointment 2018-2019 school year

Spallina Daniel MS Girls Lacrosse (year 13) DW N/A 3/18/2019 N/A 3/12/2019 Resignation of coaching appointment

Brooks Tesia MS Girls Lacrosse (year 1) DW Annual 3/18/2019 3,831 3/25/2019 Coaching appointment 2018-2019 school year

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 3/18/19

Schedule 3/18/19-E Co-Curricular Positions 2018/2019



3/18/19 Agenda

Last First Position Bldg. Rate BOE Date Amount Effective Date Description/Comments

Fogal Theresa Painting on Canvas DW Hourly 3/18/2019 50.00 3/20/2019 2018-2019 School Year

Fogal Theresa Mommy & Me Bath Bombs DW Hourly 3/18/2019 50.00 3/20/2019 2018-2019 School Year

Fogal Theresa Painting on Glass DW Hourly 3/18/2019 50.00 3/20/2019 2018-2019 School Year

Fogal Theresa Pillow Making DW Hourly 3/18/2019 50.00 3/20/2019 2018-2019 School Year

Perri Amy Demystifying Meditation DW Hourly 3/18/2019 50.00 3/20/2019 2018-2019 School Year

Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval - 3/18/19

Schedule 3/18/19-F Community Education 




